Service Information
Document Title: Function Group: Information Type: Date:
Checking function, engine 210 Service Information 2014/4/15
Profile:
Checking function, engine
Op nbr
Testing for possible causes
1. First check:

and the high-altitude versions.
General
Type designation
basic version and high-altitude version TD102GC Engine no. 497294
low-emission version TD102KCE Engine no. 497296
Flywheel output at 35 r/s (2100 rpm)
basic and high-altitude version 170 kW (231 hp) SAE J 1349 Net
170 kW (231 hp) DIN 70020 Net
low-emission version 172 kW (234 hp) SAE J 1349 Net
172 kW (234 hp) DIN 70020 Net
Output gross at 35 r/s (2100 rpm)
basic and high-altitude version 180 kW (246 hp) SAE J 1349 Gross
low-emission version 182 kW (248 hp) SAE J 1349 Net
Torque
basic and high-altitude version 980 N m (723 lbf ft) SAE J 1349 Net
at 20.0 r/s (1200 rpm 980 N m (723 lbf ft) DIN 70020 Net
1000 N m (738 lbf ft) SAE J 1349 Gross
low-emission version 1010 N m (745 lbf ft) SAE J 1349 Net
at 18.3 r/s (1100 rpm) 1030 N m (760 lbf ft) SAE J 1349 Gross
1010 N m (745 lbf ft) DIN 70020 Net
Number of cylinders 6
Cylinder bore 120.65 mm(4.750 in)
Stroke 140 mm(5.512 in)
Cylinder capacity, total 9.6 litre
Compression ratio, basic version and high-altitude version 15 : 1
low-emission version 16 : 1
Compression pressure at starter motor revolutions 2.6 MPa (26 bar) (377 psi)
Order of injection –5–3–6–2 –
Idling speed, low 10.8 ±0.5 r/s (650 ±50 rpm) (823 ±63 Hz)
high 37.9±1.0 r/s (2275 ±60 rpm) (2880±75 Hz)
Valve clearance, cool engine, inlet valve 0.40 mm (0.016 in)
exhaust valve 0.70 mm (0.028 in)
Stalling speed, basic and high-altitude versions
torque converter 33.8 ±1.25 r/s (2025 ± 75 rpm) (2560 ± 95 Hz)
torque conv. + work hydr. against overflow) 24.2 ±1.70 r/s (1450 ± 100 rpm) (1835 ±125 Hz)
Stalling speed, low-emission version
torque converter 33.7 ±1.2 r/s (2025 ±75 rpm) (2563 ±95 Hz)
torque conv. + work hydr. against overflow) 25.0 ±1.7 r/s (1500 ±100 rpm) (1899 ±>127 Hz)
Service Information
Document Title: Function Group: Information Type: Date:
Specifications L180 210 Service Information 2014/4/15
Profile:
Specifications L180
Unless otherwise stated, the following data apply to all three versions of the engine i.e. The basic, the low-emission
and the high-altitude versions.
General
Type designation
basic and high-altitude versions TD122GH Engine no. 499185
low-emission version TD122KHE Engine no. 499167
Flywheel output at 35.0 r/s (2100 rpm)
basic and high-altitude versions 202 kW (275 hp) SAE J 1349 Net
202 kW (275 hp) DIN 70020 Net
low-emission version 198 kW (269 hp) SAE J 1349 Net
198 kW (269 hp) DIN 70020 Net
Output gross at 35.0 r/s (2100 rpm)
basic and high-altitude versions 211 kW (287 hp) SAE J 1349 Gross
low-emission version 209 kW (284 hp) SAE J 1349 Gross
Torque
basic and high-altitude versions 1380 N m (959 lbf ft) SAE J 1349 Net
at 18.3 r/s (1100 rpm) 1380 N m (1018 lbf ft) DIN 70020 Net
1390 N m (1025 lbf ft) SAE J 1349 Gross
low-emission version 1570 N m (1158 lbf ft) SAE J 1349 Net
at 15 r/s (900 rpm) 1580 N m (1165 lbf ft) SAE J 1349 Gross
1570 N m (1158 lbf ft) DIN 70020 Net
Number of cylinders 6
Cylinder bore 130.17 mm (5.125 in)